

No. 07-811

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN MORRIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL REFORM, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 8

 A. The Court may wish to hold the petition in this case pending its decision in *Pearson v. Callahan* 11

 B. The court of appeals clearly erred by holding that petitioners were not entitled to qualified immunity on respondents’ First and Fourth Amendment claims 12

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 13

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 5

Bloch v. Ribar, 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) 6, 16

Brousseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 10, 12, 13, 15, 18

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 16

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002) 10

Cunningham v. Gates, 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

Estate of Dietrich v. Burrows, 167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999) 18

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 19

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 15

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) 10

Hanlon v. Berger, 526 U.S. 808 (1999) 10

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , cert. granted, No. 07-751 (Mar. 24, 2008)	8, 24
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8, 11, 13, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	19
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 223 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Donnelly</i> , 475 F.3d 946 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2954 (2007)	20
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 259 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2001) .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 235 Fed. Appx. 937 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1650 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Maltais</i> , 403 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1177 (2006)	20
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 42 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Winfrey</i> , 915 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1039 (1991)	20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	18
 Constitution and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.85(l)	20
Section 50.15(a)	10

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 50.15(a)(8)(iv)	10
Section 50.15(a)(11)	10
